
KENTUCKY BOARD OF PHARMACY 
Board Meeting 
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789 South Limestone 
Lexington KY 40506 
September 9, 2015 

9:00 a.m. 
  
Agenda 

 
I. CALL TO ORDER 

 
II. MINUTES 

*A. July 8, 2015 
 

III. APPEARANCES 
*A. David Powers 

IV. INTERAGENCY 
*A. Report from KPhA/KSHP on Drug Education Grant 

 
V. BOARD REPORTS 

A. Board Executive Director 
 *1. Board Calendar 2016 
 *2. eMARS July & August 2015 (FY 2016) Financial Report 
 *3. Federal Sharing Funds Report 
 *4. Executive Officers Forum NABP October 13 & 14 (S. Hart) 
 

VI. CURRENT/PENDING CASES 
  A. OAG-Cheryl Lalonde 
  *B. Case Update 
  *C. Case Review  

VII. RECIPROCITY/RELICENSURE/INTERNSHIP/PHARMACY TECHNICIANS 
  A.   Pharmacy Technician Summary  
  *B.   Paul Yamamoto 
  *C.   Aaron Stutzman 
  *D.   Vidisha Alwani 

VIII. CORRESPONDENCE/COMMUNICATION 
*A.  Christine B. Renfer 
*B.  Gary Johnson 
*C.  Mary Skinner  

IX. NABP  
 

X. LEGISLATION/REGULATION 
 *A. 201 KAR 2:220 

XI. CONTINUING EDUCATION 
*A. CE Programs: 15-33 to 15-46 

XII. FINES 

XIII. OLD BUSINESS 
 

XIV. NEW BUSINESS 
A. Board Retreat Agenda 
 

XV. FYI. 
 Expungement 02-0065 



 Expungement 11-0273 B 
 
XVI. EXECUTIVE SESSION 
 A. Pursuant to KRS 61.810(1)(f) to discuss possible appointment of an employee 
with the Board. 
 

 
   *Information enclosed with this agenda 
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MINUTES 
KENTUCKY BOARD OF PHARMACY 

University of Kentucky College of Pharmacy 
789 South Limestone 

Lexington, Kentucky 40506 
 

September 9, 2015 
  
CALL TO ORDER:  A regular meeting was held at the Kentucky Board of Pharmacy at the 
University of Kentucky College of Pharmacy, 789 South Limestone in Lexington, Kentucky.  
Vice President Hadley called the Meeting to order at 9:10 a.m. 
 
Members present: Deborah Brewer, Brian DeWire, Scott Greenwell, Larry Hadley and Cathy 
Hanna. Staff: Steve Hart, Executive Director; Shannon Allen, Christina Amburgey, Caleb 
Benningfield, Katie Busroe, and Amanda Harding, Pharmacy and Drug Inspectors; Cheryl 
Lalonde, Assistant Attorney General and Board Counsel; and Lisa Atha, Executive Secretary. 
Guests: Anne Policastri, KSHP; Robert McFalls and Chris Clifton, KPhA; Jan Gould, Kentucky 
Retail Federation; Brittany Reid, Walmart; Laurel Taylor, Community Pharmacy Resident; and 
University of Kentucky College of Pharmacy PY3 students. Susan Elsensohn, Court Reporter, 
recorded the meeting. Board President Joel Thornbury and Pharmacist Recovery Network Chair 
Brian Fingerson were not present. 
 
MINUTES:  On motion by Dr. Greenwell, seconded by Dr. Hanna and passed unanimously, 
the Minutes of July 8, 2015 were approved. 
 
APPEARAN CES:  
David Powers.  Dr. Powers was sworn-in by Susan Elsensohn, Court Reporter.  Dr. Powers was 
appearing before the Board to request reinstatement of his Kentucky pharmacist’s license.  Dr. 
Powers gave a brief overview of the events that led to the loss of his pharmacist’s license.  He 
was licensed as a pharmacist in Kentucky in 2001.  In November 2010, Dr. Powers began self 
medicating with benzodiazepines and hydrocodone combination products.  From January 27 to 
Februrary 7, 2011, he was admitted to Pikeville Medical Hospital and eventually transferred to 
University of Kentucky Medical Center due to complications resulting from the abuse of drugs.  
On June 11, 2013, the Board of Pharmacy inspector conducted an audit at the pharmacy owned 
by Dr. Powers and on August 16, 2013, interviewed him regarding significant losses of 
controlled substances.  Dr. Powers denied an impairment issue and thought the situation was 
settled.  On August 29, 2013, Dr. Powers self reported to Brian Fingerson, Chair of Kentucky 
Pharmacist Recovery Network.  September 7 to 10, 2013, he was admitted to the University of 
Kentucky Medical Center with a diagnosis of withdrawal symptoms.  September 15, 2013, is Dr. 
Powers’ sobriety date and when he entered an inpatient treatment center.  On November 18, 
2013, he returned to work at the pharmacy he owned.  On June 30, 2014, Dr. Powers received an 
Agreed Order of Suspension which he signed July 14, 2014.   
 
After discussion, Dr. Greenwell moved to go into Executive Session pursuant to KRS 
61.810(1)(c)(j) to discuss proposed or pending litigation and individual adjudications with Ms. 
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Lalone, Mr. Hart and Ms. Allen in attendance.  Dr. Hanna seconded, and the motion passed 
unanimously.   
 
Dr. Greenwell moved to come out of Executive Session.  Ms. Brewer seconded, and the motion 
passed unanimously.   
 
Dr. Greenwell moved to reinstate David Powers’ Kentucky pharmacist’s license with stipulations 
as follows: 10 years probation if Dr. Powers maintains ownership of pharmacy, if ownership is 
not maintained 5 years probation; ownership of pharmacy may not be transferred to a family 
member; shall maintain a perpetual inventory at all places of employment for Schedule II drugs, 
with electronic tracking of Schedule III-V drugs and expired controlled substances, perpetual 
inventory shall be made available to the Board upon request and audits may be conducted;  
shall attend AA/NA meetings no less than 6 times per 2 week period or 12 meetings per calendar 
month, which shall include a minimum of 2 meetings per week; must continue monthly, or more 
frequently if deemed necessary, treatment with a CADC for a year with quarterly updates 
provided to the Board; Board shall conduct quarterly inspections at all locations of employment 
or practice as a pharmacist for the first two years of probation, then semi-annually for the next 3 
years, the cost of which not to exceed $500 per inspection, shall be paid to the Board within 30 
days of invoicing; continuing education requirements must be satisfied, renewal fees and any 
penalties must be paid, and a complete renewal application must be submitted; maximum hours 
of work: 45 hours/week or 90 hours/2 weeks, with a maximum of 50 hours in any 7 consecutive 
days and no overtime; shall provide a copy of this Agreed Order to all employers and 
pharmacists-in-charge and pharmacist-in-charge of his pharmacy should he retain ownership; 
shall sign an aftercare contract, to include drug counselor if indicated, with the Pharmacist 
Recovery Network Committee (PRNC) for the length of the Agreed Order; any violation of this 
Agreed Order or PRN contract shall be reported to the Board and PRNC Chair within 24 hours 
of violation; shall notify Board of change of home address, telephone number, and/or email 
within 7 days of change; shall provide to the Board and PRNC a signed release granting the 
Board and PRNC access to all written medical records and conversations regarding medical care; 
shall provide the Board and PRNC with written monthly reports of all AA/NA meetings; shall 
agree to provide observed urine, other body fluid, or hair samples for drug/alcohol screens at the 
direction of PRNC, the Board or any other monitoring body; provide copies of any results of any 
screens ordered to the Board and PRNC; provide notification to PRNC Chair, Board and testing 
company of anything that may affect pharmacist’s availability for screens prior to event, a 
missed screen shall be cause for reporting such to the Board, any positive screen that is a 
violation of the Agreed Order or PRN contract shall be communicated to the Board by the PRNC 
Chair within 24 hours, a report indicating a presumptive presence shall constitute a conclusive 
basis, without the necessity of a hearing, for a determination that pharmacist is not in compliance 
with the terms of this Agreed Order of Reinstatement; shall agree to abstain from any and all 
mood-altering chemicals, except as prescribed by pharmacist’s physician and only after 
consultation with PRNC Chair; shall notify PRNC Chair in advance if any mood-altering and/or 
potentially addictive medications are required or recommended by pharmacist’s physician; shall 
provide documentation to PRNC Chair of the need for the medication within 3 days; shall renew 
verification with PRNC Chair every 90 days if need for medication is ongoing; shall give up the 
right to self-medicate with the exception of single entity OTC NSAIDS and acetaminophen; shall 
be excluded from accepting a position of pharmacist-in-charge, power of attorney, or preceptor; 
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shall advise Board at all times of place of employment and shall only practice at a location with a 
work schedule that has received prior approval of the Board or its President; shall obtain all 
prescriptions and those of family at a pharmacy designated in writing to the Board; prescriptions 
shall not be filled by a family member or at any family owned pharmacy and shall not dispense 
any drugs for self or family; shall attend within 1 year of entry of this Agreed Order either the 
University of Utah School on Alcoholism and other Drug Dependencies, CAPTASA, or SE PRN 
meeting and shall provide a certificate of completion; shall provide monthly written self 
performance evaluations to the Board and PRNC Chair and shall make all appearances before the 
PRNC as requested, including an annual appearance 3 closest to the anniversary date of 
reinstatement; shall not work at a pharmacy owned, in whole or in part, by him or another 
member of his family and shall not possess a key to a pharmacy owned, in whole or in part, by 
him or another member of his family; shall not be on the premises of any pharmacy owned, in 
whole or in part, by him or another member of his family; during probation shall not acquire 
another pharmacy; committing any act that results in violation of federal or state pharmacy or 
drug statute or regulation, may result in an emergency suspension of pharmacist’s license, 
require an appearance before the Board, or result in a complaint against pharmacist’s license 
with the Board imposing any applicable penalties; any violation of the Agreed Order of 
Reinstatement shall cause him to automatically lose his license to practice pharmacy for not less 
than five years and one day and shall require individual to petition the Board for reinstatement 
only after he has taken and successfully passed the entire Kentucky Board of Pharmacy licensure 
examination; and shall not seek to amend or modify this Agreed Order. Above information shall 
be reported to NABP and is subject to disclosure under the Kentucky Open Records Act. Dr. 
Hanna seconded, and the motion passed 3 to 1 with Dr. Greenwell, Ms. Brewer and Dr. Hanna 
voting for the motion and Dr. DeWire voting against the motion.  
 
INTERAGENCY:   Drug Education Grant.  Anne Policastri, KSHP, Bob McFalls and Chris 
Clifton, KPhA, and Laurel Taylor, Community Pharmacy Resident with APSC presented an 
update on the Drug Education Grant.  The goal of the program is to help pharmacists, students 
and technicians provide community outreach regarding substance abuse.  A tool kit has been 
developed for middle school age children, parents and community presentations.  One 3 hour 
training session has been conducted at the APSC Annual Meeting with 13 attendees.  Since every 
county is affected by substance abuse, the next step is to develop a statewide outreach with 
many, many trainers.  KSHP will be providing training in May at the Annual Meeting and KPhA 
will be providing training in June at the Annual Meeting.  Within the next year, an effort will be 
made to role the program out to as many people as possible.  The grant was for $30,000 and so 
far the only expenditure has been for the initial flash drives.   The group thanked Dr. Hanna for 
being the liaison to the Board.   
 
The KPhA Legislative Conference is November 13-14, 2015, at the Hyatt in Lexington, 
Kentucky.      
 
BOARD REPORTS: 
Board Executive Director. 1) Dr, Greenwell moved to approve the following dates for 2016 
Board Meetings with Case Review Committee meeting the day before at 1 pm.  Unless otherwise 
noted, the Meetings will be at the Board office: January 13; March 9 (location to be announced); 
May 11; July 13; September 14 (location to be announced); December 14.  The November Board 
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Meeting and Retreat dates will be considered at the October 2015 Board Meeting.  Dr. Hanna 
seconded, and the motion passed unanimously.  2) eMARS Reports for July 2015 and August 
2015 and the Financial Report were presented to the Board.  3)  The Annual Federal Sharing 
Funds Report was presented.  Beginning balance was $240,284.49, with $21,233.09 spent on 
training and education and $30,000 spent the Drug Education Grant, leaving a balance of 
$189,051.40. 4) Ms. Brewer moved to allow Executive Director Hart to attend the Executive 
Officers Forum at NABP on October 13-14, 2015, at no expense to the Board.  Dr. Hanna 
seconded, and the motion passed unanimously.  
 
CURRENT/PENDING CASES: 
OAG – Cheryl Lalonde:  Has received 3 cases to resolve. 
 
Case Updates: Ms. Brewer moved to accept Case Updates for Case Numbers 10-0111M; 10-
0115B; 10-0126A; 10-0142B; 11-0118A; 11-0146A; 11-0198C; 12-0021A; 12-0031A; 12-
0156A; 12-0206A; 12-0248A; 12-0248B; 12-0248C; 12-0261A; 13-0125; 13-0164C; 13-0188; 
13-0197B; 13-0198B; 14-0247C; 14-0251A; 14-0251C; 14-0309; 14-0349; 14-0350; 14-0381A; 
14-0381B; 14-0382A; 14-0398B; 14-0415; 14-0433; 14-0436A; 14-0436B; 14-0448; 15-0011; 
15-0015B; 15-0020; 15-022B; 15-0025; 15-0030; 15-0032B; 15-0034A; 15-0039; 15-0045; 15-
0046A; 15-0046B; 15-0046C; 15-0046D; 15-0056A; 15-0056B; 15-0058A; 15-0058B; 15-
0059A; 15-0059B; 15-0061B; 15-0062; 15-0063; 15-0068A; 15-0068B; 15-0069A; 15-0070A; 
15-0070B; 15-0071A; 15-0071B; 15-0072A; 15-0072B; 15-0073A; 15-0073B; 15-0074A; 15-
0074B; 15-0075A; 15-0075B; 15-0076A; 15-0076B; 15-0077A; 15-0077B; 15-0078A; 15-
0078B;  15-0079A; 15-0080A; 15-0080B; 15-0081A; 15-0081B; 15-0082A; 15-0083A; 15-
0083B; 15-0084A; 15-0084B; 15-0085A; 15-0085B; 15-0086A; 15-0086B; 15-0087A; 15-
0087B; 15-0088A; 15-0088B; 15-0089A; 15-0089B; 15-0090A; 15-0090B; 15-0091A; 15-
0091B; 15-0094C; 15-0097; 15-0098; 15-0100; 15-0102; 15-0103; 15-0104; 15-0105; 15-0106; 
15-0107; 15-0108; 15-0109; 15-0110; 15-0111; 15-0113; 15-0114; 15-0115; 15-0116; 15-0117; 
15-0118; 15-0119; 15-0120; 15-0121; 15-0122; 15-0123; 15-0124; 15-0126; 15-0129; 15-0130; 
15-0131; 15-0133; 15-0134; 15-0135; 15-0136; 15-0137; 15-0138; 15-0139; 15-0140; 15-0141; 
15-0142; 15-0143; 15-0144; 15-0145; 15-0146; 15-0149; 15-0150; 15-0151; 15-0152; 15-0155; 
15-0156; 15-0157; 15-0158; 15-0159; 15-0160; 15-0161; 15-0162; 15-0163; 15-0164; 15-0165; 
15-0166; 15-0167; 15-0168; 15-0169; 15-0170; 15-0172; 15-0173; 15-0174; 15-0176; 15-0177; 
15-0178; 15-0179; 15-0180; 15-0181; 15-0182; 15-0183; 15-0184; 15-0185; 15-0186; 15-0187; 
15-0188; 15-0190; 15-0191; 15-0192; 15-0193; 15-0194; 15-0195; 15-0197; 15-0198; 15-0199; 
15-0200; 15-0201; 15-0202; 15-0203; 15-0204; 15-0205; 15-0206; 15-0207; 15-0208; 15-0210; 
15-0211; 15-0212; 15-0213; 15-0214; 15-0217; 15-0218; 15-0219; 15-0220; 15-0221; 15-0222; 
15-0223; 15-0224; 15-0225; 15-0226; 15-0227; 15-0228; 15-0229; 15-0230; 15-0231; 15-0233; 
15-0234; 15-0235; 15-0236; 15-0237; 15-0239; 15-0241; 15-0256; 15-0261B; 15-0262A; 15-
0263B; 15-0265A; 15-0266A 15-0266B; 15-0267B; 15-0268A; 15-0268B; 15-0269A; 15-
0269B; 15-0270A; 15-0270B; 15-0271A; 15-0271B; 15-0272A; 15-0273A; 15-0273B; 15-
0274A; 15-0274B; 15-0275A; 15-0276A; 15-0277A; 15-0280A; and 15-0283.  Dr. DeWire 
seconded, and the motion passed unanimously.  
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Case Review:  Dr. Greenwell moved to accept Case Review recommendations.  Dr. DeWire 
seconded, and the motion passed unanimously.  

Case No. 14-0458 Revisit.  Wholesaler falsified original application in October 2013 by 
answering, “no” to the question concerning convictions by an partner, officer or 
employee of the company of any controlled drug laws.  New Information:  Letter 
stating all ownership is now transferred.  Alleged Violation of Law: KRS 315.121(1)(e).   
CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative 
Conference, if requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 

Case No. 15-0060A Revisit.  Pharmacy permit holder allegedly failed to provide 
adequate security and control of drugs.  Pharmacy reported a loss of 359 tablets of 
hydrocodone/acetaminophen 7.5/325mg and 1884 tablets of 
hydrocodone/acetaminophen 10/325mg over a period of approximately 2 years.  Total 
amount missing of hydrocodone/acetaminophen 7.5/325mg is 299 tablets over a period 
of 3 months.  Alleged Violation of Law:  201 KAR 2:100 Section 1.  CRC 
Recommendation: There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary 
action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed 
Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 

Case No. 15-0060D Revisit.  Pharmacy permit holder allegedly failed to provide 
adequate security and control of drugs.  Pharmacy reported a loss of 359 tablets of 
hydrocodone/acetaminophen 7.5/325mg and 1884 tablets of 
hydrocodone/acetaminophen 10/325mg over a period of approximately 2 years.  Total 
amount missing of hydrocodone/acetaminophen 7.5/325mg is 299 tablets over a period 
of 3 months.  Alleged Violation of Law:  201 KAR 2:205 Section 2(3)(b).  CRC 
Recommendation:  There is insufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary 
action and the case is closed without prejudice.   

Case No. 15-0252A.  Pharmacy permit holder allegedly failed to provide adequate 
security and control of drugs.  Pharmacy reported a loss of 2600 dosage units over a 
period of nine months.  Alleged Violation of Law:  201 KAR 2:100 Section 1.  CRC 
Recommendation: There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary 
action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed 
Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 

Case No. 15-0252B.  Pharmacist-in-charge allegedly failed to provide adequate security 
and control of drugs.  Pharmacy reported a loss of 2600 dosage units over a period of 
nine months.  Alleged Violation of Law:  201 KAR 2:205 Section 2(3)(b).  CRC 
Recommendation:  There is insufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary 
action and the case is closed without prejudice.   



6 
 

Case No. 15-0252C.  Registered Pharmacy Technician allegedly engaged in 
unprofessional or unethical conduct by selling, transferring, dispensing, ingesting, or 
administering a drug for which a prescription drug order is required, without first 
receiving a prescription drug order for the drug.  Alleged Violation of Law:  KRS 
315.121(2)(f).  CRC Recommendation:  There is insufficient evidence of a violation to 
warrant disciplinary action and the case is closed without prejudice.   

Case No. 15-0255A.  Pharmacy permit holder allegedly failed to provide adequate 
security and control of drugs.  Pharmacy reported a loss of 11,320 dosage units over a 
period of 20 months.  Alleged Violation of Law:  201 KAR 2:100 Section 1.  CRC 
Recommendation: There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary 
action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed 
Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 

Case No. 15-0255B.  Pharmacist-in-charge allegedly failed to provide adequate security 
and control of drugs. Pharmacy reported a loss of 11, 320 dosage unites over a period of 
20 months.  Alleged Violation of Law:  201 KAR 2:205 Section 2(3)(b).  CRC 
Recommendation:  There is insufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary 
action and the case is closed without prejudice.   

 
Case No. 15-0259A. Pharmacy permit holder allegedly uses a computer system that does 
not record the identifying designation of the dispensing pharmacist for the original filling 
and each refill. Also, the pharmacy permit holder allegedly engaged in unprofessional or 
unethical conduct. The physician prescribed Opana Er 40mg to take 1 tablet two times a 
day #60. The patient was dispensed Opana ER 40mg to take 1 tablet three times a day 
#90. Another time the physician prescribed Opana 20mg to take 1 tablet two times a day 
#60. The patient was dispensed Opana ER 40mg to take 1 tablet twice a day #60. Alleged 
Violations of Law: 201 KAR 2:170 Section 1(1)(h) and KRS 315.121 (1)(a). CRC 
Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary 
action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed 
Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
 

 Case No. 15-0259B. Pharmacist allegedly engaged in unprofessional or unethical 
conduct by engaging in conduct likely to harm the public with or without established 
proof of actual injury by committing a medication error. Pharmacist allegedly filled a 
prescription for Opana ER 40mg to take 1 tablet three times a day for a quantity of 90. 
The doctor prescribed Opana ER 40mg to take 1 tablet two times a day for a quantity of 
60. Alleged Violation of Law: KRS 315.121(2)(d). CRC Recommendation:  There is 
sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive 
Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if 
unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the 
issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
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 Case No. 15-0259C. Pharmacist allegedly engaged in unprofessional or unethical 
conduct by engaging in conduct likely to harm the public with or without established 
proof of actual injury by committing a medication error. Pharmacist allegedly filled a 
prescription for Opana ER 40mg to take 1 tablet twice a day with a quantity of #60. The 
doctor prescribed Opana 20mg to take 1 tablet two times a day with a quantity of #60. 
Alleged Violation of Law: KRS 315.121 (2)(d). CRC Recommendation:  There is 
sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive 
Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if 
unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the 
issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 

 
 Case No. 15-0260A. Pharmacy permit holder allegedly sold a misbranded drug due to a 

dispensing error. Patient allegedly received 140 tablets of oxycodone/acetaminophen instead of 
the labeled 150 tablets. Alleged Violation of Law: KRS 217.065(1). CRC Recommendation: 
There is insufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the case is closed 
without prejudice. 

 
 Case No. 15-0260B. Pharmacist allegedly engaged in unprofessional or unethical conduct by 

engaging in conduct likely to harm the public with or without established proof of actual injury 
by committing a dispensing error. Patient allegedly received 140 tablets of 
oxycodone/acetaminophen instead of the labeled 150 tablets. Alleged Violation of Law: KRS 
315.121(2)(d). CRC Recommendation: There is insufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the case is closed without prejudice. 

 
 Case No. 15-0281. Registered Technician allegedly engaged in unprofessional or unethical 

conduct by diverting approximately $22,612.91 from the pharmacy. Alleged Violation of 
Law: KRS 315.121(a). CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to 
warrant disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through 
an Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. CRC Recommendation:  
There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive 
Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to 
proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the issuance of a Formal 
Complaint and Notice of Hearing.  

  
 Case No. 15-0287A. Pharmacy permit holder allegedly engaged in unprofessional or unethical 

conduct. Patient was allegedly not dispensed an emergency 72 hour refill. Alleged Violation of 
Law: KRS 315.121(1)(a).  CRC Recommendation: There is insufficient evidence of a violation 
to warrant disciplinary action and the case is closed without prejudice. 

 
 Case No. 15-0287B. Pharmacist allegedly engaged in unprofessional or unethical conduct by 

engaging in conduct likely to harm the public with or without established proof of actual injury 
by not dispensing an emergency 72 hour refill. Alleged Violation of Law: KRS 315.121(2)(d).  
CRC Recommendation: There is insufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary 
action and the case is closed without prejudice. 
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 Case No. 15-0288A.  Pharmacy permit holder allegedly sold a misbranded drug due to a 
medication error.  The physician prescribed Onglyza 2.5 mg and olanzapine 2.5 mg was 
dispensed to the patient.   Alleged Violation of Law:  KRS 217.065(1).   CRC 
Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary 
action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed 
Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.   

   
 Case No. 15-0288B.  Pharmacist allegedly engaged in unprofessional or unethical 

conduct by engaging in conduct likely to harm the public with or without established 
proof of actual injury by committing a medication error.  Physician prescribed Onglyza 
2.5 mg, but olanzapine 2.5 mg was dispensed to patient.  Alleged Violation of Law: KRS 
315.121(2)(d).  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to 
warrant disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution 
through an Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an 
Administrative Conference, if requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and 
Notice of Hearing. 

 
 Case No. 15-0290A.  Pharmacy permit holder allegedly engaged in unprofessional or unethical 

conduct by failing to maintain a computer system that enabled the pharmacist to determine the 
appropriateness of directions of a prescription.  Alleged Violation ofLlaw:  KRS 315.121(1)(a).  
CRC Recommendation: There is insufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary 
action and the case is closed without prejudice. 

 
 Case No. 15-0290B.  Pharmacist allegedly failed to perform a proper prospective drug use 

review prior to dispensing a prescription.  Alleged Violation of Law:  201 KAR 2:210 Section 
4(1).  CRC Recommendation: There is insufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary 
action and the case is closed without prejudice. 

 
 Case No. 15-0291. Medicinal gas permit holder allegedly operated a pharmacy without 

first obtaining a permit. Alleged Violation of Law: KRS 315.035(1). CRC 
Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary 
action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed 
Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 

 
 Case No. 15-0295A. Pharmacy permit holder allegedly engaged in unprofessional or unethical 

conduct. The name of the physician who prescribed the medication was allegedly incorrect on 
the prescription bottle. Alleged Violation of Law: KRS 315.121(1)(a).  CRC Recommendation: 
There is insufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the case is closed 
without prejudice. 

 
 Case No. 15-0295B. Pharmacist allegedly engaged in unprofessional or unethical conduct by 

engaging in conduct likely to harm the public with or without established proof of actual injury 
by committing a medication error.  The name of the physician who prescribed the medication 
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was allegedly incorrect on the prescription bottle.  Alleged Violation of Law: KRS 
315.121(2)(d).  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation; however,  
the penalty shall be the issuance of a Letter of Reprimand. 

 
 Case No. 15-0296.  Pharmacy permit holder allegedly failed to place a pharmacist-in-

charge of pharmacy from June 5, 2015 to July 10, 2015.  Alleged Violation of Law: KRS 
315.020(1). CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to 
warrant disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution 
through an Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an 
Administrative Conference, if requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and 
Notice of Hearing. 

 
 Case No. 15-0297A.  Pharmacy permit holder allegedly failed to provide adequate 

security and control of drugs.  Pharmacy reported a loss of 1875 
hydrocodone/acetaminophen 10/325mg tablets and 1121 ml 
hydrocodone/chlorpheniramine 10/8mg per 5ml over a period of 2 months.  Pharmacy 
permit holder allegedly knew or had reason to know a pharmacy technician was 
incapable of assisting in the practice of pharmacy with reasonable skill, competence, and 
safety to the public and failed to report any relevant information to the Board.  Alleged 
Violations of Law:  201 KAR 2:100 Section 1 and KRS 315.121(1)(d). CRC 
Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary 
action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed 
Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 

 
 Case No. 15-0297B. Pharmacist-in-charge allegedly failed to provide adequate security and 

control of drugs.  Pharmacy reported a loss of 1875 hydrocodone/acetaminophen 10/325mg 
tablets and 1121 ml hydrocodone/chlorpheniramine 10/8mg per 5ml over a period of 2 months.  
Pharmacist-in-charge allegedly failed to file a report of the theft to the Kentucky Board of 
Pharmacy.  Alleged Violations of Law:  201 KAR 2:205 Section 2(3)(b) and (g).  CRC 
Recommendation: There is insufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and 
the case is closed without prejudice. 

 
 Case No. 15-0297C.  Registered Pharmacy Technician allegedly engaged in 

unprofessional or unethical conduct by selling, transferring, dispensing, ingesting, or 
administering a drug for which a prescription drug order is required, without first 
receiving a prescription drug order for the drug.  Alleged Violation of Law:  KRS 
315.121(2)(f). CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to 
warrant disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution 
through an Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an 
Administrative Conference, if requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and 
Notice of Hearing.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to 
warrant disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution 
through an Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an 
Administrative Conference, if requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and 
Notice of Hearing. 
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 Case No. 15-0298A. Pharmacy permit holder allegedly failed to provide adequate security and 
control of drugs. Pharmacy reported a loss of 63 Vyvanse capsules over a period of three months. 
Alleged Violation of Law: 201 KAR 2:100 Section 1.  CRC Recommendation:  There is 
sufficient evidence developed and the investigator is directed to conduct further investigation. 

 
 Case No. 15-0298B. Pharmacist-in-charge allegedly failed to provide adequate security 

and control of drugs. Pharmacy reported a loss of 63 Vyvanse capsules over a period of 
three months. Alleged Violation of Law: 201 KAR 2:205 Section 2(3)(b). CRC 
Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence developed and the investigator is directed 
to conduct further investigation. 

 
 Case No. 15-0298C. Registered Pharmacy Technician allegedly engaged in unprofessional or 

unethical conduct by selling, transferring, dispensing, ingesting, or administering a drug for 
which a prescription drug order is required, without first receiving a prescription drug order for 
the drug. Alleged Violation of Law: KRS 315.121 (2)(f). CRC Recommendation:  There is 
sufficient evidence developed and the investigator is directed to conduct further investigation. 

 
 Case No. 15-0299. Pharmacy intern allegedly failed to notify the Board within thirty 

days of any felony charge. Alleged Violation of Law: 201 KAR 2:040 Section 4(4)(a). 
CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative 
Conference, if requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 

 
 Case No. 15-0300.  Pharmacy permit holder allegedly failed to place a pharmacist-in-

charge of pharmacy from June 26, 2015 to August 11, 2015.  Alleged Violation of Law: 
KRS 315.020(1). CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to 
warrant disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution 
through an Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an 
Administrative Conference, if requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and 
Notice of Hearing. 

 
 Case No. 15-0301. Pharmacy permit holder allegedly failed to place a pharmacist-in- 

charge of pharmacy from May 26, 2015 to July 9, 2015. Alleged Violation of Law: KRS 
315.020(1). CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to 
warrant disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution 
through an Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an 
Administrative Conference, if requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and 
Notice of Hearing. 

 
 Case No. 15-0303.  Pharmacist voluntarily surrendered his North Carolina license on 

June 23, 2015 after admitting the diversion of controlled substances.  Pharmacist 
relocated to Kentucky with an active license and began practice.  On July 9, 2015 the 
pharmacist surrendered his Kentucky license.  Alleged Violation of Law:  KRS 
315.121(2)(d). CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to 
warrant disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution 
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through an Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an 
Administrative Conference, if requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and 
Notice of Hearing. 

 
 Case No. 15-0305A.  Pharmacy permit holder allegedly aided or abetted an employee to 

assist in the practice of pharmacy with having a current pharmacy technician registration.  
Alleged Violation of Law:  KRS 315.121(1)(g). CRC Recommendation:  There is 
sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive 
Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if 
unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the 
issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 

 
 Case No. 15-0305B.  Pharmacy technician allegedly assisted in the practice of pharmacy 

without a current pharmacy technician registration from 3/31/15 to 5/28/15.  Alleged 
Violation of Law:  KRS 315.138(g). CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence 
of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to 
attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with 
either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint 
and Notice of Hearing. 

 
 Case No. 15-0306A.  Pharmacy permit holder allegedly aided or abetted an employee to 

assist in the practice of pharmacy with having a current pharmacy technician registration.  
Alleged Violation of Law:  KRS 315.121(1)(g). CRC Recommendation:  There is 
sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive 
Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if 
unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the 
issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 

 
 Case No. 15-0306B.  Pharmacy technician allegedly assisted in the practice of pharmacy 

without a current pharmacy technician registration from 3/31/15 to 6/11/15.  Alleged 
Violation of Law:  KRS 315.138(g). CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence 
of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to 
attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with 
either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint 
and Notice of Hearing. 

 
 Case No. 15-0307A.  Pharmacy permit holder allegedly aided or abetted an employee to 

assist in the practice of pharmacy with having a current pharmacy technician registration.  
Alleged Violation of Law:  KRS 315.121(1)(g). CRC Recommendation:  There is 
sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive 
Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if 
unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the 
issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 

 
 Case No. 15-0307B.  Pharmacy technician allegedly assisted in the practice of pharmacy 

without a current pharmacy technician registration from 3/31/14 to 7/10/15.  Alleged 
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Violation of Law:  KRS 315.138(g). CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence 
of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to 
attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with 
either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint 
and Notice of Hearing. 

 
 Case No. 15-0308A.  Pharmacy permit holder allegedly aided or abetted an employee to 

assist in the practice of pharmacy with having a current pharmacy technician registration.  
Alleged Violation of Law:  KRS 315.121(1)(g). CRC Recommendation:  There is 
sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive 
Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if 
unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the 
issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 

 
 Case No. 15-0308B.  Pharmacy technician allegedly assisted in the practice of pharmacy 

without a current pharmacy technician registration from 3/31/13 to 6/19/15.  Alleged 
Violation of Law:  KRS 315.138(g). CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence 
of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to 
attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with 
either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint 
and Notice of Hearing. 

 
 Case No. 15-0309A.  Pharmacy permit holder allegedly aided or abetted an employee to 

assist in the practice of pharmacy with having a current pharmacy technician registration.  
Alleged Violation of Law:  KRS 315.121(1)(g). CRC Recommendation:  There is 
sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive 
Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if 
unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the 
issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 

 
 Case No. 15-0309B.  Pharmacy technician allegedly assisted in the practice of pharmacy 

without a current pharmacy technician registration from 3/31/15 to 6/9/15.  Alleged 
Violation of Law:  KRS 315.138(g). CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence 
of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to 
attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with 
either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint 
and Notice of Hearing. 

 
 Case No. 15-0310A.  Pharmacy permit holder allegedly aided or abetted an employee to 

assist in the practice of pharmacy with having a current pharmacy technician registration.  
Alleged Violation of Law:  KRS 315.121(1)(g). CRC Recommendation:  There is 
sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive 
Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if 
unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the 
issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
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 Case No. 15-0310B.  Pharmacy technician allegedly assisted in the practice of pharmacy 
without a current pharmacy technician registration from 3/31/15 to 6/5/15.  Alleged 
Violation of Law:  KRS 315.138(g). CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence 
of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to 
attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with 
either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint 
and Notice of Hearing. 

 
 Case No. 15-0311A.  Pharmacy permit holder allegedly aided or abetted an employee to 

assist in the practice of pharmacy with having a current pharmacy technician registration.  
Alleged Violation of Law:  KRS 315.121(1)(g). CRC Recommendation:  There is 
sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive 
Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if 
unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the 
issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 

 
 Case No. 15-0311B.  Pharmacy technician allegedly assisted in the practice of pharmacy 

without a current pharmacy technician registration from 3/31/15 to 6/10/15.  Alleged 
Violation of Law:  KRS 315.138(g). CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence 
of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to 
attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with 
either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint 
and Notice of Hearing. 

 
 Case No. 15-0312A.  Pharmacy permit holder allegedly aided or abetted an employee to 

assist in the practice of pharmacy with having a current pharmacy technician registration.  
Alleged Violation of Law:  KRS 315.121(1)(g). CRC Recommendation:  There is 
sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive 
Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if 
unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the 
issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 

 
 Case No. 15-0312B.  Pharmacy technician allegedly assisted in the practice of pharmacy 

without a current pharmacy technician registration from 3/31/15 to 6/26/15.  Alleged 
Violation of Law:  KRS 315.138(g). CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence 
of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to 
attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with 
either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint 
and Notice of Hearing. 

 
 Case No. 15-0313A.  Pharmacy permit holder allegedly aided or abetted an employee to 

assist in the practice of pharmacy with having a current pharmacy technician registration.  
Alleged Violation of Law:  KRS 315.121(1)(g). CRC Recommendation:  There is 
sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive 
Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if 



14 
 

unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the 
issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 

 
 Case No. 15-0313B.  Pharmacy technician allegedly assisted in the practice of pharmacy 

without a current pharmacy technician registration from 3/31/15 to 6/10/15.  Alleged 
Violation of Law:  KRS 315.138(g). CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence 
of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to 
attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with 
either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint 
and Notice of Hearing. 

 
 Case No. 15-0314A.  Pharmacy permit holder allegedly aided or abetted an employee to 

assist in the practice of pharmacy with having a current pharmacy technician registration.  
Alleged Violation of Law:  KRS 315.121(1)(g). CRC Recommendation:  There is 
sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive 
Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if 
unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the 
issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 

 
 Case No. 15-0314B.  Pharmacy technician allegedly assisted in the practice of pharmacy 

without a current pharmacy technician registration from 3/31/15 to 5/28/15.  Alleged 
Violation of Law:  KRS 315.138(g). CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence 
of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to 
attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with 
either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint 
and Notice of Hearing. 

 
 Case No. 15-0315A.  Pharmacy permit holder allegedly aided or abetted an employee to 

assist in the practice of pharmacy with having a current pharmacy technician registration.  
Alleged Violation of Law:  KRS 315.121(1)(g). CRC Recommendation:  There is 
sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive 
Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if 
unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the 
issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 

 
 Case No. 15-0315B.  Pharmacy technician allegedly assisted in the practice of pharmacy 

without a current pharmacy technician registration from 3/31/15 to 7/1/15.  Alleged 
Violation of Law:  KRS 315.138(g). CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence 
of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to 
attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with 
either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint 
and Notice of Hearing. 

 
 Case No. 15-0316A.  Pharmacy permit holder allegedly aided or abetted an employee to 

assist in the practice of pharmacy with having a current pharmacy technician registration.  
Alleged Violation of Law:  KRS 315.121(1)(g). CRC Recommendation:  There is 
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sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive 
Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if 
unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the 
issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 

 
 Case No. 15-0316B.  Pharmacy technician allegedly assisted in the practice of pharmacy 

without a current pharmacy technician registration from 3/31/15 to 71/15.  Alleged 
Violation of Law:  KRS 315.138(g). CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence 
of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to 
attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with 
either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint 
and Notice of Hearing. 

 
 Case No. 15-0317A.  Pharmacy permit holder allegedly aided or abetted an employee to 

assist in the practice of pharmacy with having a current pharmacy technician registration.  
Alleged Violation of Law:  KRS 315.121(1)(g). CRC Recommendation:  There is 
sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive 
Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if 
unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the 
issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 

 
 Case No. 15-0317B.  Pharmacy technician allegedly assisted in the practice of pharmacy 

without a current pharmacy technician registration from 3/31/15 to 6/22/15.  Alleged 
Violation of Law:  KRS 315.138(g). CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence 
of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to 
attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with 
either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint 
and Notice of Hearing. 

 
 Case No. 15-0319. Pharmacy permit holder allegedly failed to place a pharmacist-in-

charge of pharmacy from July 1, 2015 to August 24, 2015. Alleged Violation of Law: 
KRS 315.020(1).  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to 
warrant disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution 
through an Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an 
Administrative Conference, if requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and 
Notice of Hearing. 

 
 Case No. 15-0323A. Pharmacy permit holder allegedly engaged in unprofessional or 

unethical conduct.  Practitioner prescribed medroxyprogesterone 2.5mg tablets but 
patient allegedly received methotrexate 2.5mg tablets.  Pharmacy permit holder allegedly 
failed to maintain accurate records.  Alleged Violations of Law:  KRS 315.121(1)(a) and 
201 KAR 2:170. CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to 
warrant disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution 
through an Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an 
Administrative Conference, if requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and 
Notice of Hearing. 
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 Case No. 15-0323B. Pharmacist-in-charge allegedly engaged in unprofessional or 
unethical conduct by engaging in conduct likely to harm the public with or without 
established proof of actual injury by committing a medication error.  Practitioner 
prescribed medroxyprogesterone 2.5mg tablets but patient allegedly received 
methotrexate 2.5mg tablets.  Pharmacist-in-charge allegedly failed to maintain accurate 
records.  Violations of Law:  KRS 315.121(2)(d) and 201 KAR 2:170.  CRC 
Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary 
action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed 
Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 

 
 Case No. 15-0323C. Pharmacist allegedly engaged in unprofessional or unethical conduct by 

engaging in conduct likely to harm the public with or without established proof of actual injury 
by committing a medication error.  Practitioner prescribed medroxyprogesterone 2.5mg tablets 
but patient allegedly received methotrexate 2.5mg tablets.  Alleged Violation of Law:  KRS 
315.212(2)(d).  CRC Recommendation: There is insufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the case is closed without prejudice. 

  
RECIPROCITY/RELICENSURE/INTERNSHIP/PHARMACY TECHNICIANS: 
Pharmacy Technician Summary:  There were no technician applications to review. 
 
Paul Yamomoto, Reciprocity Request.  Paul Yamomoto requested to reciprocate his 
pharmacist’s license from Washington to Kentucky.  Mr. Yamomoto was suspended for 10 
months and then on probation for a total of 5 years for impairment as a licensed pharmacist in 
California.  Mr. Yamomoto has completed all requirements.  Dr. Greenwell moved to grant Paul 
Yamomoto’s request to reciprocate his Washington pharmacist’s license to Kentucky.  Dr. 
Hanna seconded, and the motion passed unanimously.   
 
Aaron Stutzman, Reciprocity Request.  Aaron Stutzman requested to reciprocate his 
pharmacist’s license from Nebraska to Kentucky.  Mr. Stutzman was suspended from January 4, 
2008 through February 3, 2008 and placed on probation for 5 years starting September 19, 2009 
due to impairment.  Probation was completed September 19, 2013.  Dr. Greenwell moved to 
grant Aaron Stutzman’s request to reciprocate his Nebraska pharmacist’s license to Kentucky.  
Dr. DeWire seconded, and the motion passed unanimously.  
 
Vidisha Alwani, Reinstatement Request.  Vidisha Alwani requested to have her Kentucky 
pharmacist’s license reinstated.  Ms. Alwani was a Kentucky licensed pharmacist from 2008 
until 2009. In March 2009, she moved to India and let her Kentucky pharmacist’s license lapse.  
She has not practiced pharmacy since March 2009.  She requested a waiver of internship hours 
and penalty fees.  Dr. Greenwell moved to reinstate Vidisha Alwani’s Kentucky pharmacist’s 
license provided she pay all renewal fees and penalties, successfully complete the MPJE and 
NAPLEX, and complete 1000 intern hours.  Dr. Hanna seconded, and the motion passed 
unanimously.  
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CORRESPONDENCE/COMMUNICATION: 
Christine B. Renfer, Continuing Education Waiver.  Christine Renfer completed 12 of the 
required 15 continuing education hours in 2014.  Dr. Renfer requested a one year deferral due to 
extenuating circumstances.  Dr. Hanna moved to deny Christine B. Renfer’s request of a one 
year deferral on 2014 continuing education requirements.  Dr. Greenwell seconded, and the 
motion passed unanimously. 
 
Gary Johnson, Dual Pharmacist-in-Charge.  Gary Johnson requested to be pharmacist-in-
charge for University of Kentucky Healthcare Department of Pharmacy in Lexington, Kentucky 
and St. Claire Regional Medical Center Pharmacy, in Morehead, Kentucky.  Dr. Johnson will 
spend 16 to 24 hours per week at each location.  Dr. Hanna moved to deny Gary Johnson’s 
request to be pharmacist-in-charge of University of Kentucky Healthcare Department of 
Pharmacy and St. Claire Regional Medical Center Pharmacy.  Ms. Brewer seconded, and the 
motion passed unanimously.   
 
Mary Skinner, Dual Pharmacist-in-Charge.  Mary Skinner requested to be pharmacist-in-
charge of Atlantic Medical mail order pharmacy and Baxter Healthcare in Hernando, 
Mississippi.  Both positions are part time.  Dr. Greenwell moved to allow Mary Skinner to be 
pharmacist-in-charge of Atlantic Medical and Baxter Healthcare in Hernando, Mississippi.  Dr. 
Hanna seconded, and the motion passed unanimously. 
 
LEGISLATIVE/REGULATION: 
201 KAR 2:220 Collaborative Care Agreement.  Dr. Hanna moved to refer 201 KAR 2:220 
Collaborative Care Agreement to the Regulation Committee.  Dr. Greenwell seconded, and the 
motion passed unanimously. 
 
CONTINUING EDUCATION:   
Dr. Greenwell moved to approve continuing education programs 15-33 through 15-46 as 
recommended.  Dr. Hanna seconded, and the motion passed unanimously. 
 
OLD BUSINESS:  Kentucky Board of Pharmacy is hosting MALTAGON, October 25-28, 2015 
at the Seelbach Hotel in Louisville.  
 
NEW BUSINESS:      
Board Retreat Agenda.  The Board Retreat will start Saturday, October 24, 2015.  Executive 
Director Hart is to solicit topics from the pharmacy community.  The inspectors requested 9 am 
to 11 am to discuss sterile compounding and USP 797.  Other topics suggested were outsourcers 
and e-prescribing.   
 
Managed Care Organizations (MCO).  In the previous week, the MCOs were down and claims 
could not be adjudicated which Vice President Hadley views as a public health issue.  Dr. Hanna 
moved to invite Wellcare and Passport to the October Board Meeting to explain the situation and 
present a plan to prevent future issues.  Ms. Brewer seconded, and the motion passed 
unanimously.   
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EXECUTIVE SESSION: 
Dr. Greenwell moved to go into Executive Session pursuant to KRS 61.810(1)(f) to discuss 
deliberations of disciplinary action with Board Members, Mr. Hart, Ms. Lalonde and Ms. Busroe 
in attendance. After that discussion is complete, Dr. Greenwell moved the Board stay in 
Executive Session pursuant to KRS 61.810(1)(f) to discuss possible appointment of an employee 
with Board Members and Mr. Hart in attendance.  Dr. DeWire seconded, and the motion passed 
unanimously. 
 
Dr. Greenwell moved to come out of executive session, Dr. Hanna seconded, and the motion 
passed unanimously.   
 
Dr. Greenwell moved to have a special called Board Meeting on Monday October 12, at 9:00am 
at the Board office to interview candidates for Full Time General Counsel for the Board of 
Pharmacy.  Dr. Hanna seconded and the motion passed unanimously. 
 
ADJOURNMENT:  On motion by Dr. Hanna, seconded by Dr. DeWire and passed 
unanimously, Vice President Hadley adjourned the Board Meeting at 2:10 p.m.  The next 
regularly scheduled Board Meeting is scheduled to begin at 9:00 a.m. on October 23, 2015 at the 
Seelbach Hotel, in Louisville, Kentucky. 
 
 
 
 
 
   
 
 
_________________ 
Steve Hart, R.Ph. 
 
 
 
  


